
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regeneration and 
Development Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available to 
view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Friday 8 November 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 11) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already 
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.  
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw 
from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 



Chair proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

7.   Cabinet Report - Economic Strategy for West Norfolk  (Pages 12 - 21) 
 

8.   Tourism Action Plan  (Pages 22 - 52) 
 

9.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 53 - 61) 
 

10.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Regeneration & Development Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 2nd January 2025 at 6.00pm in the Town Hall. 
 
A Joint Panel Meeting has also been arranged for Tuesday 3 December 2024. 

 
To: 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel: P Beal, S Bearshaw (Chair), R Blunt, 
A Bubb, Mrs J Collingham, R Colwell, C J Crofts, S Everett (Vice-Chair), P Hodson, 
S Lintern, J Osborne and J Ratcliffe 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Ring – Cabinet Member for Business and Culture  
 
Officers 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Phillip Eke – Senior Tourism Officer 



 
373 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held 
on Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Bearshaw (Chair), Beal, Blunt, Collingham,  
Colwell, Crofts, Everett (Vice Chair), Hodson,  

Lintern, Osborne and Ratcliffe. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Councillor Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Licensing 
Councillor Ring – Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: 
Councillor Ryves 
 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Oliver Judges – Executive Director 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Hannah Wood Handy – Planning Control Manager 
Amanda Driver – CIL Officer 
Nikki Patton – Housing Services Manager 
 
BY INVITATION: 
Roberta Willner – Norfolk County Council 

 

RD43:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bubb. 
 

RD44:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

RD45:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

RD46:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 

4

Agenda Item 2



 
374 

 

 

RD47:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Ryves. 
 

RD48:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

RD49:   CABINET REPORT - NORFOLK ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Roberta Willner, Head of Economic Development at Norfolk County 
Council presented the Strategy and explained that the purpose of it 
was to provide an updated Economic Growth Plan for Norfolk which 
could assist in prioritising investment.  The Strategy had been worked 
up in conjunction with the West Norfolk Economic Strategy and a 
series of workshops had taken place to seek the views of 
Stakeholders. 
 
Information was provided on the key pillars, which included a 
placemaking and community pillar and also addressed cross cutting 
themes.  Information was also provided on the challenges faced in the 
County which included connectivity, rural areas, depravation and skills, 
but it was also noted that there were positives which could be built on 
such as key assets which could create economic growth. 
 
The Panel was provided with detail of the engagement and 
consultation which had taken place and how the Strategy would align 
with other plans and strategies being produced. 
 
It was hoped that the Strategy would be finalised in December 2024. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Economic Development for the report 
and was pleased to see that the Strategy aligned with other plans and 
strategies.  The Chair invited questions and comments from the Panel, 
as summarised below. 
 
The Assistant Director thanked Roberta Willner for attending the Panel 
meeting to present the Strategy and informed the Panel that the 
Borough Council had been engaged in the consultation and workshop 
activities. 
 
Councillor Ryves addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that the needs of rural areas and communities needed to 
be considered.  He referred to the amount of rural land that had been 
used for solar farms and how the communities that were impacted by 
these did not see a benefit.  Roberta Willner explained that 

5

https://youtu.be/8ke7O6JVT9k?t=218


 
375 

 

decarbonisation and sustainability was included in the Strategy as a 
cross cutting theme, including supporting the expansion of offshore 
wind farms.  It was also explained that the Placemaking and 
Community pillar would address issues faced by rural communities. 
 
The Panels attention was drawn to the infrastructure section of the 
Strategy which proposed the creation of an energy action plan which 
would deal with how Norfolk could take advantage of renewable energy 
produced and would include lobbying energy providers. 
 
Councillor Blunt commented that the area surrounding the Walpole Sub 
Station was dominated by solar farms and it was disappointing that 
local people did not get any benefit from them.  He was interested to 
see what actions would be included in the energy action plan. 
 
Roberta Willner agreed to come back to the Panel at a future date to 
provide  information on the Energy Action Plan, including the 
consultation process and lobbying work. 
 
The Planning Control Manager provided the Panel with information on 
what the Council had to do, as a Coastal Authority, in relation to 
offshore wind farms, which included making representation on the 
impact of solar farms on local communities.  It was noted that there 
would be a process to follow throughout the Grimsby to Walpole 
Scheme.   
 
The Leader of the Council reminded those present that a pre-council 
briefing had been scheduled to update Members on the Grimsby to 
Walpole Scheme, and he encouraged Members to attend. 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Panel for their comments and 
highlighted that if proposals were introduced to allow the retention of 
business rates on renewable energy, this would give some wider 
benefit to the Community.   
 
Roberta Willner agreed to pass on the comments made by the Panel in 
relation to renewable energy to Norfolk County Council colleagues. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity and Climate Change commented 
that the Strategy should include opportunities for Rail improvements 
and Roberta Willner explained that this was included in the 
Placemaking section. 
 
Councillor Ryves addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that the Strategy should include a Railway Station serving 
the A10 growth corridor.  The Chair explained that the Regeneration 
and Development Panel had established a Transport and Infrastructure 
Informal Working Group, which had met prior to this meeting and was 
working with Norfolk County Council colleagues.  He explained that a 
feasibility study on new Rail locations in the County was being 
undertaken and locations within the Borough were being considered. 

6



 
376 

 

 
Councillor Blunt commented that tourism was crucial to the area and 
should not be underplayed within the Strategy.  Roberta Willner 
explained that this was included in one of the priority areas and detail 
was included on the visitor economy, culture and heritage.  She 
welcomed further suggestions from the Panel on how wording could be 
strengthened if required. 
 
RESOLVED: The Regeneration and Development Panels supported 
the recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
BCKLWN to endorse the draft Norfolk Economic Strategy, which will 
also be known as the ‘Local Growth Plan’ for Norfolk, subject to any 
amendments suggested by Cabinet. 
 

RD50:   CABINET REPORT - CIL APPLICATIONS OVER £50K  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Planning Control Manager presented the report which presented 
the CIL applications over £50k which required Cabinet approval under 
the CIL Governance Framework.  Details of the applications that were 
over £50k were included in the Agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Control Manager for the presentation 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
Councillor Crofts referred to the Outwell application and explained that 
the railings were in poor state of repair and no organisation had taken 
ownership of them.  The Parish Council would take responsibility for 
the railings if funding was awarded and this was important for the 
safety of users of the area.  He supported the application for CIL 
funding. 
 
Councillor Colwell referred to the application for the MUGA at North 
Creake which was aimed at older children.  He asked how many 
children would benefit from it and the CIL Officer explained that the 
application stated that it would benefit the wider community and it was 
noted that the scoring criteria was not based on merit. 
 
Councillor Ratcliffe commented that it was pleasing to see so many 
communities benefitting from CIL funding. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Collingham, the CIL Officer 
explained that the CIL Governance Arrangements were reviewed on an 
annual basis.  The Portfolio Holder for Development and Licensing 
reassured the Panel that any proposals made as part of the Annual 
Review would be presented to the Panel for consideration. 
 

7

https://youtu.be/8ke7O6JVT9k?t=2427


 
377 

 

Councillor Crofts commented that he supported the application for 
Emneth as it was a well-used playing field. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel supported the recommendations to Cabinet, 
as set out below. 
 
Cabinet are invited to consider and approve the funding for applications 
for CIL Infrastructure Funding. 
 

RD51:   CABINET REPORT - HUNSTANTON BUS STATION LIBRARY 
DEVELOPMENT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Housing Services Manager presented the report which set out 
proposals for the Borough Council to deliver 21-24 affordable housing 
units as well as a library on behalf of Norfolk County Council on the 
Hunstanton Bus Station site alongside the NCC transport interchange 
improvements. 
 
The Chair thanked the Housing Services Manager for the report and 
invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Beal asked for information on the proposed travel hub and it 
was explained that this would include a refurbishment of the existing 
facilities at the bus station including updating the bus loop and 
adaptations and improvements to the bus shelters, toilets, charging 
and bicycle storage facilities. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Beal it was explained 
that the installation of a Changing Places Toilet was a welcome part of 
the scheme as it was a fully accessible facility.  Councillor Colwell 
welcomed the proposals for this as currently there was only one facility 
in the whole of West Norfolk.  It was noted that there were plans for 
further facilities to be provided across the Borough in the near future.  
With regards to maintenance and operation of the facilities, the 
Regeneration Programmes Manager agreed to provide clarification to 
the Panel. 
 
Councillor Beal referred to the flats to be provided and officers clarified 
that they would all be let as affordable housing and the Housing 
Services Manager explained that with regard to local need, this would 
be looked at on a Borough wide basis and would be based on need. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Everett asked which Registered Social 
Landlord would manage the properties and it was explained that a 
further report would be taken through the decision making process to 
determine this. 
 

8

https://youtu.be/8ke7O6JVT9k?t=2972


 
378 

 

The Leader of the Council commented that he was delighted that this 
stalled site was now being taken forward in partnership with Norfolk 
County Council and highlighted the Councils good track record in 
delivering affordable homes. 
 
RESOLVED: The Regeneration and Development Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet resolves: 
 

1. A housing scheme of 21-24 affordable housing units at the Bus 
Station Site in Hunstanton plus a library in partnership with Norfolk 
County Council and in consort with the NCC Transport Interchange 
Scheme (the “Hunstanton Bus Station Proposed Housing Scheme”) 
shall be designed and costed up to RIBA Stage 4 with an approved 
budget of £250,000 

2. The Bus Station Site in Hunstanton is deemed a strategic site for 
affordable housing deliver. 

 
Recommendations to Full Council: 
 

3. The Capital Programme be amended to include Hunstanton Bus 
Station Proposed Housing Scheme based on the initial cost estimate 
of £4m to be funded from affordable housing funding held and 
ringfenced by the Council of £2.2m and internal borrowing against the 
capital receipts from the eventual sale of the affordable housing units 
estimated to be £1.8m 

 

RD52:   LONG TERM PLAN FOR TOWNS UPDATE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager presented results from the 
consultation and engagement findings on the Long Term Plan for 
Towns and information on how the feedback would be used to inform 
future funding opportunities.  A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
It was explained that updated guidance from Government was awaited 
on programmes that could be taken forward and the information 
gleaned from the Long Term Plan for Towns Consultation was 
invaluable in ensuring that the Borough was ready to be involved in 
future schemes and funding opportunities. 
 
The Chair thanked the Regeneration Programmes Manager for the 
presentation, stated he was pleased with the level of engagement 
achieved and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as 
summarised below. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture commented that 
although it was frustrating that this project had been paused by the new 
Government, he was hopeful that other projects would come in its 

9

https://youtu.be/8ke7O6JVT9k?t=3716


 
379 

 

place.  He also commented that the evidence and findings from the 
consultation and engagement was invaluable to the Borough. 
 
Councillor Colwell was please with the level of engagement and 
referred to the comments relating to travel.  He commented that he had 
lobbied for improved cycle ways within his Ward.  The Regeneration 
Programmes Manager explained that the Tennyson Avenue Cycleway 
was now included as a priority within the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan and she agreed to provide an update on the status 
of the Gaywood Cycleway. 
 
It was suggested that the Panel receive an update on the Active Travel 
Plan at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update. 
 

RD53:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Councillor Ryves suggested an update on car parking charges and was 
advised that the Draft Car Parking Strategy was scheduled to be 
presented to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
The Chair explained that he would also schedule in the opportunity for 
the Panel to have a session on work programming at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Decisions List was noted. 
 

RD54:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 19th November 2024 at 6.00pm in the Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 

 

10



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                         
[...]
le, active and inclusive rural communities, where the benefits of 
economic growth are shared widely, and natural and cultural heritage is preserved, 
enhanced and celebrated for future generations’.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
1. Endorse the West Norfolk Economic Strategy (appendix 1) 
2. Endorse the revised King’s Lynn Town Board vision and priorities as detailed in 

section 4. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure West Norfolk is in a strong policy position, supported by a robust evidence 
base to enable the delivery of the new Corporate Strategy objectives. The adoption 
of an Economic Strategy will determine the priorities for investment and support the 

13

mailto:Duncan.hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk


ability to secure investment for economic growth in West Norfolk.  
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The functional economic sub region of King’s Lynn, which covers the western part of 

Norfolk as well as parts of northern Cambridgeshire and southern Lincolnshire, has a 
population in excess of 200,000. An Economic Strategy is a crucial policy and 
statement of intent focusing on the opportunities and priorities that will be pursued to 
deliver growth and realise the economic potential of the borough. 

  
1.2. The previous, now outdated West Norfolk Strategic Economic and Infrastructure 

Investment Plan covered the period 2016 to 2020. This policy sat alongside a wider 
Norfolk & Suffolk Economic Strategy set out by New Anglia Local Enterprise 
Partnership, whom for the last 10 years have taken a lead strategic role identifying 
the strategy, priorities and investment for economic growth in the region. Specific 
place-based strategies have also been developed at a local level in response to 
government initiatives including the King’s Lynn Town Investment Plan and UKSPF 
West Norfolk Investment Plan.  

 
1.3. With the ending of core funding from central government for Local Enterprise 

Partnerships in April 2024, a strong replacement policy an
[...]
se tourism-related meetings (and the updated progress thus far in 
completing those actions). 
 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
There are 34 detailed key issues highlighted from page #4 of the submitted report, and these 
focus on six strategic aims highlighted as areas of work for the Tourism department: 
 
• Support for Employment & Training within the Tourism Industry. 
• Sustainable Tourism and Environmental concerns. 
• Infrastructure – travel, connectivity and parking issues. 
• Visitor Accessibility – across all visitor needs and the desire to link the area up into 
accessible pathways and tourism campaigns. 
• Innovation & Digitisation – support for emerging tech and highlighting innovation in the 
local tourism industry. 
• Experiential Tourism & Developing the Cultural Product – encouraging businesses to 
create bookable visitor experiences and to support the cultural product across west Norfolk. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
1. Formal agreement and recognition by the Regeneration and Development Panel that 

the Tourism Informal Working Group Action Plan is a working plan of practical actions 

which should be supported by the BCKLWN. 
2. The Regeneration and Development Panel to consider an alternative process of 

working towards aims laid out by the tourism industry, which could mean a further 
commission of services from external business and local government engagement 
organisations, perhaps linked to the Local Government Association body. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1: The Tourism Informal Working Group Action Plan should be formally agreed and 
recognised by the Regeneration and Development Panel as a working plan of practical 
actions and work towards solutions of issues identified in recent times by the local tourism 
industry. 
 
2. The Tourism Informal Working Group be disbanded as it has now concluded its work. 
 

22

Agenda Item 8



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The action plan is a working document of practical actions and solutions to help both the 
Tourism department and tourism industry stakeholders achieve priorities and solutions to 
issues which have been identified in recent times by the west Norfolk tourism industry. 
 

  

23



 

24



 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 

 

Action Plan   

West Norfolk Tourism Development Plan 22-26 

Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk  

Heidi Bellamy 

Final Report from Tourism Informal Working Group Sessions 
Minor updates from Phil Eke / BCKLWN Tourism Department, August 2024 

 

25



Background 

A Tourism Informal Working Group (TIWG) was established in November 2022 to allow a thorough investigation of Tourism issues 
affecting the Borough and with the intention of developing a high-level policy and action plan. 
 
It was agreed that the TIWG would be facilitated by an independent expert from the East of England Local Government Association 
Talent Bank1 to allow all members to get involved in workshop sessions.  
 
The actions detailed below have arisen from a series of workshops facilitated by Heidi Bellamy with the TIWG aligning to the six 
priorities in the West Norfolk Tourism Development Plan 22-26.  The initial themes covered were as follows: 
 

• Employment & Training 
• Sustainable Tourism 
• Infrastructure – travel, connectivity and parking 
• Visitor Accessibility 
 
Following the May 2023 election, there was a pause in the work and a change in membership of the TIWG. To inform the new 
panel members of the work already undertaken, an update was given on the background to the work of the group, themes covered 
and actions arising. A further two session followed to explore: 
 

• Innovation & Digitisation  
• Experiential Tourism & Developing the Cultural Product  
 
The evolving action plan would now benefit from being further refined by officers to provided clarity regarding the impact, delivery 
responsibility, timescale and resource implications.  In particular whether activities might be directly supported by the council, 
t
[...]
ludes free to use WiFi, 
footfall tracking sensors, analytics and retail apps and Digital 
Springboard, which provides training for businesses. 
 
Jason Fey, Company Director, Virtuam VR - gave an overview of 
how their interactive experiences draw visitors to the venue. 
Graham Bray on behalf of the West Norfolk Tourism Forum and 
Vicky Etheridge from King’s Lynn BID/Discover King’s Lynn also 
joined the workshop and took part in the small group 
conversations. 

51



Experiential Tourism & Developing the Cultural Product – 17 October 23 
 
Councillors 

 
Judy Collingham  
Steven Bearshaw 
Andy Bullen 
Simon Ring 

Officers 
 
Duncan Hall, Assistant Director, 
Regeneration, Housing and Place 
Jemma Curtis, Regeneration 
Programmes Manager 
Phillip Eke, Tourism Manager - 
presented information on Visit West 
Norfolk Myths and Legends Project 
which was being developed. 
Tim FitzHigham, Cultural Officer 
provided information on the relevance of 
the Guildhall site regeneration project to 
the future cultural offer for the Town and 
Borough  
Bethany O’ Brien, Tourism Support 
Officer 

Guests/Speakers 

 
Rachel Drury, Director and Cofounder of Collusion explained how 
they had been building the cultural capacity of the area by working 
with artists to develop their skills and producing town-scale 
artworks such as The Intergalactic Hanseatic League.  Rachel also 
highlighted the potential for the town to become a centre of 
excellence for light projection based artworks. 
 
Tess Gilder on behalf of the West Norfolk Tourism Forum and 
Amanda Bosworth from Hunstanton Heritage Centre also joined 
the workshop and took part in the small group conversations. 

 

 

52



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2024/2025 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD 
OFFICER/ 
ATTENDEE 

OBJECTIVES AND 
DESIRED OUTCOMES 

5th June 2024 Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year Operational Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

 Appointments to Task Gr
[...]
2

	9 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Forward Decisions 12-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
466 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held 
on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Bearshaw (Chair), Everett (Vice Chair), Beal,  
Bubb, Collingham, Crofts, Hodson, Lintern, Osborne and Ratcliffe.  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ring – Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture 
 
OFFICERS: 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Phillip Eke – Senior Tourism Officer 
 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors Blunt and Colwell, both 
remotely. 

 
 

RD55:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blunt and 
Colwell, however they were both present remotely under Standing 
Order 34. 
 

RD56:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

RD57:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

RD58:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

RD59:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Blunt and Colwell (remotely). 
 



 
467 

 

RD60:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

RD61:   CABINET REPORT - ECONOMIC STRATEGY FOR WEST NORFOLK  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager presented the report which 
outlined the development, and recommended the adoption of the 
Economic Strategy for West Norfolk.  It was noted that the Strategy 
had come to Panel several times in its draft format for the Panel to 
have input and make comments. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager highlighted the importance of 
the document for future funding opportunities, investment and 
devolution deals and how the Strategy set out the ambitions, vision and 
needs of the area. 
 
The Strategy would inform and support delivery of other organisational 
Strategies such as the Cultural Strategy. 
 
The Panel were provided with information on the extensive consultation 
and engagement with Stakeholders to develop the Strategy. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager highlighted the key themes, 
priorities, strengths and challenges as set out in the Strategy along with 
the four key sectors.  It was noted that the next stage was to look at 
what investment was needed to maximise growth within the key sector 
areas and develop an Investment Plan, which would be presented to 
the Regeneration and Development Panel once prepared. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Strategy had also been endorsed by 
external partners.  
 
The Assistant Director explained that a lot of time and resource had 
gone into preparing the Strategy which he felt was sound and objective 
and delivered a holistic approach.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below.   
 
The Chair referred to future expansion plans for RAF Marham. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture, Councillor Ring 
addressed the Panel and thanked officers and Metro Dynamics for 
preparing the Strategy.  He reminded the Panel that this linked with the 
Norfolk wide Economic Strategy which had previously been endorsed 
by the Panel.  Councillor Ring commented that this document was 
crucial for investment and to showcase the benefits of the area.   

https://youtu.be/DGNZ8NnBo4U?t=170


 
468 

 

 
Councillor Collingham asked what the main drivers for change were 
and that realistic specific actions were required.  The Assistant Director 
explained that drivers for change included the changing use of the town 
centre, the change in people’s shopping habits and the decline in the 
working age population and the need to retain young people in the area 
by offering opportunities for them. 
 
Councillor Bubb referred to the change in peoples shopping habits and 
people doing more online shopping.  He commented that ways to 
entice people to the area needed to be looked at by making the area 
more attractive to businesses and investors. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture, Councillor Ring 
commented that actions to make West Norfolk an attractive place for 
people to want to visit, stay and live would be looked at and this 
Strategy provided the starting point to shape the area, make it a place 
where businesses wanted to invest in and promote tourism 
opportunities. 
 
Councillor Beal commented that it would be good to have an initial big 
project to kick start the Strategy. 
 
Councillor Colwell addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that the vision and objectives were clearly set out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Regeneration and Development Panel support 
the recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Endorse the West Norfolk Economic Strategy. 
2. Endorse the revised King’s Lynn Town Board vision and priorities as 
detailed in section 4. 
 

RD62:   TOURISM ACTION PLAN  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director provided an overview of the work of the Tourism 
Informal Working Group and the workshops that they had held, which 
covered key themes.  The Group had developed an action plan which 
was now being presented to the Panel for consideration.  
 
The Senior Tourism Officer presented the report which provided detail 
of work carried out by the Tourism Informal Working Group, along with 
a list of actions for the Panels consideration.  He explained that work 
had started in 2022 with business surveys and development of a 
Tourism Action Plan, which was then built on by the Tourism Informal 
Working Group which had identified specific actions against each aim.   

https://youtu.be/DGNZ8NnBo4U?t=1798


 
469 

 

 
The Senior Tourism Officer provided information on the key issues and 
actions identified by the Group and it was noted that work was ongoing 
against some of the actions and the plan was regularly updated. 
 
The Senior Tourism Officer offered to provide annual updates to the 
Panel on the Tourism Action Plan so that the Panel could continue to 
monitor progress. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Tourism Officer for the report, welcomed 
the opportunity for the Panel to receive annual updates, and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Bubb commented that there was a need for more indoor 
activities and attractions so that people could still visit the area in poor 
weather and out of season.  He stated that work was required to 
encourage bigger indoor attractions to the area. 
 
Councillor Collingham commented that more children’s attractions were 
needed in King’s Lynn, such as soft play.  She commended the 
detailed piece of work which had been produced by the Informal 
Working Group and stated that the Guildhall would provide many 
tourism opportunities and promote the area.   
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager explained that private sector 
engagement was key to achieving the aims within the action plan. 
 
Councillor Colwell addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
asked if coach and campervan parking was included in the Action Plan 
and it was confirmed that this would be included in the Car Parking 
Strategy which was due to be presented to the Panel in the New Year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture, Councillor Ring thanked 
the Senior Tourism Officer for the work he had put into creating the 
action plan.  He noted that many actions were only ones that the 
Council could encourage, influence and support as they were outside 
the remit and capability of the organisation.  He noted that the action 
plan was an agile document and would work in conjunction with other 
organisational Strategies and Policies.  Councillor Ring commented 
that Tourism was an important asset for the area and needed to be 
promoted to attract businesses and investors to the area. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. The Tourism Informal Working Group Action Plan was agreed by the 
Regeneration and Development Panel as a working plan of practical 
actions and work towards solutions of issues identified in recent times 
by the local tourism industry. 
 
2. The Tourism Informal Working Group be disbanded as it has now 
concluded its work. 



 
470 

 

 
3. The Panel to receive annual updates on progress. 
 

RD63:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Decisions List was noted. 
 

RD64:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 2nd January 2025 at 6.00pm in the Town 
Hall. 
 
A Joint Panel Meeting had also been arranged for Tuesday 3rd 
December 2024. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 

 


